

Nos. 24-20, 24-151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* SCHOLARS OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE AND CONFLICT OF LAWS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN D. BENISH

Counsel of Record

PATRICK J. WOODS

HOLWELL SHUSTER

& GOLDBERG LLP

425 Lexington Avenue,

14th Floor

New York, NY 10017

(646) 837-8349

kbenish@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Misconstrues This Court’s “Consent” Precedents	3
II. The Reasoning of <i>Mallory</i> Answers This Case.....	7
III. Deference To The Elected Branches And Constitutional Departmentalism Require Reversal	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	11
<i>Burnham v. Super Ct. of Cal., Cty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	10–12
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	2, 4–5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	9
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	2–3, 6–8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	10
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	1–3, 6–12, 14
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	4
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	12

<i>TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied sub nom.</i> <i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 584 U.S. 915 (2018)	11–12
<i>York v. Texas</i> , 137 U.S. 15 (1890)	2
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	10
Statutes	
10 Del. C. § 3114(a)	12
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1406.....	2, 9
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183.....	11, 12
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 3082 (2019)	1, 3–5, 7–8, 10–12, 14
Other Authorities	
Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Federal Personal Jurisdiction and Constitutional Authority</i> , 56 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 345 (2024).....	14
Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Jurisdiction as Dialogue</i> , 52 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 485 (2020)	12–13

Google Terms of Service, https://policies.google.com/terms?hl=en-US (last accessed February 3, 2025).....	2
John F. Coyle, “Contractually Valid” Forum Selection Clauses, 108 Iowa L. Rev. 127 (2022).....	4
John F. Coyle & Robin J. Effron, <i>Forum Selection Clauses, Non-Signatories, and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 187 (2021)	4
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 413 (Am. L. Inst. 2018).....	9
Robin J. Effron & Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>The Long Arm of Consent</i> , 80 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 179 (2024)	1, 10–12
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020) ..	14
